
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 24th July, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s) held on 16 April 2012. 
 

3 Health and Safety Annual Report   (Pages 5 - 20) 

4 Corporate Risk Management   (Pages 21 - 58) 

5 Audit Committee Revised Terms of Reference   (Pages 59 - 62) 

6 Audit Committee - Plan of Work 2012/13   (Pages 63 - 66) 

7 Quarterly Report - Adoption of Internal Audit Fundamental 
Recommendations and Summary of Assurance 1 January to 31 
March 2012   

(Pages 67 - 72) 

8 Internal Audit Section Annual Report 2011/12   (Pages 73 - 86) 

9 Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit   (Pages 87 - 112) 

10 Annual Governance Statement   (Pages 113 - 124) 

11 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee   (Pages 125 - 142) 

12 Changes to External Audit Arrangements   (Pages 143 - 146) 

13 Statement of Accounts   (Pages 147 - 234) 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Loades, Waring, Miss Baker, Jones, Mrs Peers, Turner and 

Taylor.M 

Public Document Pack



 
 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Audit & Risk – 16/04/12 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 16 April 
[...]
y to all employees.  Training is 
available to all employees as required. 
 

4. Financial & Resource Implications 
 

4.1 The majority of health and safety training courses are carried out in-house by the 
Corporate Health and Safety Officer.  On occasions, external providers are required to 
conduct specialist training courses.  The cost of this is met from within the existing 
Corporate Training budget. 
 

5. Risks 
 

5.1 Failure to adopt best practice health and safety standards could result in wastage of 
council resources and the provision of an inefficient service. 
 

6. Issues 
 

6.1 There are no particular trends or emerging themes in comparison to previous years. 
 

7. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Health and Safety Annual Report April 2011 – March 2012 
Annex A – H&SO Work Plan 2012/13 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

UNCLASSIFIED 

 UNCLASSIFIED 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

 

 

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT APRIL 2011 – MARCH 2012 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report outlines the current state of health and safety matters during the 

year from April 2011 to March 2012.   

 

1.2 This year has been marked by both low and high points.  Regrettably, the 

council was prosecuted for a breach of health and safety legislation (see 

section 3).  However, on a positive note there was a successful outcome to 

the Health and Safety Executive's inspection of waste and recycling services 

delivered or managed by the council.     

 

 

2. POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 

 

2.1 An update of the General Health and Safety Policy was commenced with the 

intention of it being presented for approval at the Corporate Health and 

Safety Committee meeting on 12 March 2012.  However, it was held in 

abeyance pending an external health and safety audit due in April 2012, in 

case the auditor made any further recommendations for inclusions or 

changes to the policy.  It will now be pres
[...]
resource requirements the expectations of the Audit 
Commission in terms of the ‘Managed Audit’ have also been considered.  This is where 
Internal Auditors undertake the type and level of work previously undertaken by the District 
Auditor under his supervision.  The aim of this is to increase the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit activity and the extent to which the District Auditor can and will rely upon their work 
and ensuring minimum duplication of audits and minimisation of cost.  . 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The Audit and Risk Committee approved the Audit Plan for 2011-12 on the 31 January 2011.  
The plan accounted for 491 audit days. 
 

2.2 Internal Audit have maintained a good level of productivity, 83% against a target of 74%, and 
completed 92% of the audit plan.  Productivity for Internal Audit is measured in terms of the 
available resource which is calculated in terms of audit days, with each day representing 7.4 
working hours.  The total available days is then adjusted to take into account annual leave, 
sickness, training, supervision, corporate work and a contingency allowance.  The resulting 
sum is classed as productive days available for the year, for this reason it is not possible to 
achieve 100% staff productivity.  
 

2.3 The percentage of Internal Audit recommendations implemented by your officers has 
increased to 88% against a target of 95%.  This is due to an increase in the number of 
recommendations made and also an increase in requests to change the target dates which 
resulted in a larger number of recommendations that remained outstanding at the end of the 
year.  There are no high or medium risk recommendations that are considered as not 
receiving adequate management attention. 
 

2.4 The work of Internal Audit shows the Council to have an adequate, effective and reliable 
framework of internal control, which provides reasonable assurance regarding the effective 
and efficient achievement of the Council’s objectives. 
 

3. Options
[...]
asons 

 

That Members agree with the findings of the review which concludes that the system of Internal 
Audit for 2011/12 can be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2011 the 

Council is required to undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of 
Internal Audit.   
 

1.2 A self assessment checklist from CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 

Government 2006 is completed annually by the Audit Manager.  This checklist provides an 
assessment of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the financial year and provides 
an evaluation of how the section complies with this code. 
 

1.3 The review which has taken place during 2011/12 has involved updating last years self-
assessment for 2010/11 and formulating a revised action plan for work to be completed 
during the forthcoming financial year. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The results of the self-assessment review undertaken by the Audit Manager are outlined in 
Appendix A, a summary of the evidence, in the form of a list of contents has been provided 
at Appendix B.  
 

2.2 Progress against the action plan for 2011/12 is shown in Appendix C.  The action identified 
has been achieved and a formalised retention of records schedule is now in place 
 

2.3 The internal review shows that the system of Internal Audit is operating effectively and can 
be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12.  
 

2.4 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit 2006 is currently in the process of being 
reviewed and updated by CIPFA.  The new guidance which has also been aligned with the 
Institute of Internal Auditors code of practice will be issued for consultation in July 2012 with 

Agenda Item 9

Page 87



a view to the document being published in December 2012.  Requirements to comply with 
the new code will be in place from April 2013. 
 

[...]
ssion will remain in place until April 2015 (when it will be abolished) to 
oversee the contracts and other statutory functions but will be significantly smaller after the 
outsourcing, most of its audit staff having been transferred to their new employers by 
October 2012.  A new body, as yet unspecified, will take over, from April 2015 to manage the 
final two years of the outsourced local audit contracts. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The firm that will be carrying out the audit work for Newcastle will be Grant Thornton (UK) 
LLP, who were the successful bidder for the West Midlands contract area, which includes 
this Council.  This is subject to the Audit Commission Board approving their appointment on 
26 July.  By mid August a letter should have been received formally confirming the 
appointment.  The appointment commences on 1 September 2012. 
 

2.2 The audit of the 2011/12 accounts, which is currently taking place, will be carried out under 
the present arrangements by the Audit Commission practice.  This will include preparing and 
presenting the Annual Governance Statement, attendance at the Audit and Risk Committee 
when it and the Statement of Accounts are considered and certification of the 2011/12 
accounts.  The intention is that the work in relation to the 2011/12 accounts will all be 
completed by the Audit Commission practice, enabling a “clean” handover to the new firm, 
which will then be responsible for 2012/13 audit work.  Clearly, however, if any issues arise 
in relation to 2012/13 in the period before 1 September, these will have to be dealt with 
under the present arrangements since Grant Thornton can only start work at the Council 
from that date. Grant Thornton will complete the certification of the housing and council tax 
benefit subsidy claim relating to 2011/12 because this has a submission deadline of 30 
November 2012. 
 

2.3 Audit Commission staff currently employed by the Commission will transfer to the new audit 
firms on 31 October 2012.  The current District Auditors within the area have been appointed 
as “Engagement Leads” for Grant Thornton’s Midlands Audit Practice.  It seems likely that, in 
the beginning at least, the Council will be dealing with largely the same audit teams as now 
exist, although this may well change over time.  This should assist with continuity, hopefully 
avoiding the need for a completely new set of auditors to have to become familiar with 
Newcastle’s financial situation, processes and accounting system, which could take up some 
of your officers’ time as well.  It should also be noted that Grant Thornton have substantial 
experience of public authority auditing, including local authorities, through their absorption in 
2008, of accountancy firm Robson Rhodes, who specialised in this area of work.  The 
general approach to the audit process is as yet an unknown quantity but the above factors 
perhaps indicate that there may not be a radical change from present practices. Other local 
authorities, including in Staffordshire, have reported positively on their experience of private 
sector auditors.  Hopefully, Grant Thornton will make contact with your finance officers 
before they become officially responsible in order to discuss their approach to the audit. 

Page 144



 

Having one firm responsible for the audits of all authorities in a region may also assist in 
achieving a consistent approach across those bodies.  Overall, the principle of the change 
does not, therefore, give rise to any particular concerns. 
 

2.4 The Midlands Audit Practice is based in Birmingham.  It is not clear whether there will be a 
more locally based office but the firm has said that they intend to have an on site presence, 
which presumably means audit staff visiting the Council and using the dedicated external 
audit room on an ad hoc basis in order to keep in touch with audit issues affecting Newcastle 
and with relevant Council officers.  They have said that, as now, they will attend all of the 
meetings of the Audit and Risk Committee and will liaise with Internal Audit, with whom they 
would expect to work closely.  
 

2.5 The Audit Commission will continue to update its VFM comparator tool and make it available 
on its website.  This is a useful means of comparing the cost of services over a range of 
local authorities (which can be selected by the user) and it is pleasing that this is being 
maintained.  There will be no more research studies carried out and published by the 
Commission.  However, the Local Audit Bill gives powers to the National Audit Office (NAO) 
to undertake studies of thematic value for money issues related to local government and it 
remains to be seen whether the private sector firms will carry out similar work.  The NAO will 
also be responsible for setting the code of audit practice for local government. 
 

2.6 The National Fraud Initiative will be retained, although Ministers have yet to decide which 
body its work will transfer to.  
 

2.7 These arrangements are an interim measure.  The new contracts will last for five years, 
although there may be provisions for the successor body to the Audit Commission to extend 
them for a further period, particularly to spread bids over a year or two to give better 
opportunity for a wide range of firms to bid.  The exact process will not be known until the Bill 
relating to the future arrangements for local public audit has been enacted.  It is intended 
that once the new contracts expire, local authorities will appoint their auditors themselves, 
following a procurement process, which will include an independent audit panel to advise on 
the appointment. 
 

3. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

3.1 The Council is required to submit its accounts to external audit under provisions contained in 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 and the Audit Commission Act 1998. 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

4.1 The fees payable by authorities for external audit will reduce by around 40% across the 
board.  This has been made possible by utilising the Audit Commission’s bulk purchasing 
power, offering large contracts to successful bidders and probably by a reduction in central 
overhead costs which had to be recovered from the audit fees.  In Newcastle’s case this will 
result in a saving of a little under £60,000.  
 

5. Major Risks 
 

5.1 It does not appear that there are any major risks attached to the changes.  There is no 
reason to assume that the standard of audit will reduce compared to the present situation. 
 

6. Key Decision Information 
 

6.1 This is not a key decision, being reported for information, and has not been included in the 
Forward Plan.  

Page 145



 

 

7.  Background Information 
 

7.1 Audit Commission and DCLG websites; handouts from joint Audit Commission/Grant 
Thornton session “Introductory Events for Audited Bodies” held in Birmingham on 30 April 
2012 attended by the Head of Finance.  
 
 

Page 146



DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 

 
Submitted by:  Head of Finance  
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To submit the draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12 for consideration by the Audit and Risk 
Committee and to gain approval for the financing of capital expenditure.  The report highlights the 
key issues which are contained in these accounts including a commentary on the General Fund 
outturn, the Collection Fund and the Balance Sheet and to note the position regarding the 
Council’s reserves.  
 
At this stage the Statement of Accounts is in a draft stage and is subject to external audit. Once 
that audit is completed then the Statement will be submitted to this committee for formal scrutiny 
and approval. 
 
A copy of the draft Statement of Accounts is attached at Appendix A. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a)  That the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 be noted.  
 
(b)  That the financing of c
[...]
eting scheduled for 
26 September 2012. 
 

1.4 Whilst 30 September is the date by which formal approval must be given, it is felt that 
members will want to receive a report on the outturn position for 2011/12 before then.  
Accordingly, the draft Statement is being reported to you now, for information, together with 
a commentary on the main points of interest in the accounts.  It should be noted that it is not 
intended that this meeting should be the forum for the formal scrutiny of the accounts, 
although if members wish to raise any queries these will, of course, be responded to.  The 
intention is rather to report on the 2011/12 outturn and year end financial position and any 
ongoing financial implications arising there from. 
 

1.5 Elsewhere on your agenda the Annual Governance Statement is being submitted to you for 
approval.  Whilst the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 do not require this to be included 
in the Statement of Accounts, they require it to be published, so it is intended to include it in 
the published Statement of Accounts, as in previous years.  
 

1.6 It is also required that the financing of capital expenditure incurred in the year be approved. 
Accordingly, Appendix B sets out the expenditure for 2011/12 and the ways in which it has 
been financed. 
 

2. The General Fund Budget 
 

2.1 The General Fund is the main account of the Council and relates to all of those services 
which are funded by the Council Tax, Redistributed Business Rates and Formula Grant from 
the Government.  
 

2.2 The budget for the General Fund for 2011/12 was originally set in February 2011 and 
amounted to a net total of £15,428,700.  The eventual outturn for the year was an adverse 
variance against this figure, of £162,808. 
 

3. The General Fund Outturn 
 

3.1 As mentioned above, the out-turn in respect of the General Fund Revenue Account was 
£162,808 worse than the original estimate.  It was known in advance that 2011/12 would 
once again be a diff
[...]
x B(iii) Action Categories
	Annex B(iv) - Risk Management Reviewing and Reporting Communicating Framework
	Annex B(v) - Escalation Process

	5 Audit Committee Revised Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Revised Terms of Reference - April 2012

	6 Audit Committee - Plan of Work 2012/13
	Appendix A - Audit and Committee Plan of Work 2012-13

	7 Quarterly Report - Adoption of Internal Audit Fundamental Recommendations and Summary of Assurance 1 January to 31 March 2012
	Appendix A - Audit Recommendations Summary of Assurance for March 2012

	8 Internal Audit Section Annual Report 2011/12
	Appendix A - Annual Report of the Internal Audit Section 2011-12

	9 Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit
	Appendix A - Completed Checklist Against the CIPFA Code of Practice
	Appendix B - Key to Evidence for Self Assessment
	Appendix C - Progress Against 2011-12 Action Plan
	Appendix D - Updated Action Plan for 2012-13

	10 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix A - Annual Governance Statement 2011-12

	11 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	Appendix A - Self Assessment for 2011-12

	12 Changes to External Audit Arrangements
	13 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Accounts
	Appendix B - Capital Expenditure Financing 2011-12




Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Risk – 24/07/12 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 24 July 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor P Waring  – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Jones, Mrs Peers and Turner  
 
Also in attendance:  David Jenkins – District Auditor 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Miss Baker and Loades. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 16 April 
2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining issues and trends regarding health and 
safety at the Council.  It also gave an outline of changing legislation and HSE 
Guidance. 
 
The Committee was reminded of the requirement for the Council to comply with all 
relevant Health and Safety legislation and that the failure to adopt best practice 
health and safety standards could result in wastage of Council resources and the 
provision of an inefficient service. 
 
It was indicated that the majority of health and safety training courses for staff were 
carried out in-house by the Corporate Health and Safety Officer with the cost being 
met from the Corporate Training Budget. 
 
Members agreed that staff had an important part to play in ensuring that the Council 
complied with the relevant legislation and should be reminded of this at every 
opportunity. 
 
Resolved:- That the Health and Safety Annual Report for the previous April 2011 
to March 2012 be noted. 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
A report was submitted seeking approval of the Council’s updated Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy.  The Committee had previously resolved in 2011 to allow for 
changes in the way that the Council recognised and rated risks and it was indicated 
that the review was in line with recommendations made by the Association of Local 
Authority Risk Management and the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 



Audit & Risk – 24/07/12 

 

2 

Resolved:- (a) That the updated Risk Management Policy Statement and 
Strategy as submitted be approved together with the minor changes made in such 
documents. 
 
 (b) That the officers submit a report to a subsequent meeting 
outlining progress made on embedding risk management into the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

6. AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE - REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee considered a report recommending adoption of revised terms of 
reference that were considered to strengthen governance of the Council’s 
committees. 
 
Resolved:- That the revised Terms of Reference for the Audit and Risk 
Committee be approved. 
 

7. AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2012/13  
 
The Committee was asked to approve a Work Plan for the 2012/13 municipal year as 
set out in the appendix to the officer’s report.  The Work Plan had been prepared to 
be flexible in order that previously unforeseen issues could be slotted in if necessary. 
 
Concern was expressed that the date of the meeting of the committee scheduled fro 
17 December may need to be brought forward and it was agreed that the officers 
should investigate this. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Committee Work Plan for 2012/13 be approved taking 
into account that it may be necessary to bring forward the date of the December 
meeting. 
 
 (b) That any change of date to the December meeting be agreed 
with the chairman of this committee and notified to Members. 
 

8. QUARTERLY REPORT - ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT FUNDAMENTAL 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 JANUARY TO 31 
MARCH 2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report on outstanding high risk fundamental 
recommendations and providing Members with assurance opinion on internal 
contracts over Council Services. 
 
High risk recommendations were explained as those where action was considered 
imperative to ensure that the authority was not exposed to high risks with such action 
being needed within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with the 
Managers. 
 
It was indicated that in the fourth quarter there were seven high risk 
recommendations due for review, five of which had previously had one target date 
change and, as such, been reported separately to the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee.  Two recommendations were at their first review date with no further 
action being required at this time. 
 
A copy of the Assurance Summary for March 2012 was appended to the officer’s 
report. 



Audit & Risk – 24/07/12 

3 

 
Resolved:- That the actions taken by the officers be noted and that the levels of 
assurance be noted. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  
 
Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Internal Audit Section for the 
2011/12 financial year.  The report provided information about the programme of 
work undertaken by Internal Audit during the above year, which had been extracted 
from the Internal Audit time monitoring system. 
 
The Audit Plan for the year had been approved on 31 January 2011 and accounted 
for 491 audit days. 
 
A good level of productivity had been maintained at 83% against a target of 74% and 
completed 92% of the Audit Plan. 
 
The percentage of Internal Audit recommendations implemented by the officers had 
increased to 88% against a target of 95%. 
 
The work of Internal Audit showed the Council to have an adequate, effective and 
reliable framework of internal control which provided reasonable assurance regarding 
the effective and efficient achievement of the Council’s objectives. 
 
Resolved:- That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report 2011/12 be received. 
 

10. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The Committee considered a report that summarised assessment carried out by the 
Audit Manager on the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2011/12. 
 
The review had involved updating the previous years self assessment (2010/11) and 
the formulation of a revised action plan for work to be completed during the 
forthcoming financial year. 
 
The results of the self assessment review, a summary of the evidence and details of 
progress made against the action plan for 2011/12 were appended to the officer’s 
report. 
 
The review showed that the system of internal audit was operating effectively and 
could be relied on when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12. 
 
It was indicated that the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit was currently in 
the process of being reviewed and updated by that organisation and that the new 
guidance, which had also been aligned with the Institute of Internal Auditors Code of 
Practice, would be issued for consultation during July 2012 with a view to the 
document being published in December 2012.  Requirement to comply with the new 
code would be in place from April 2013. 
 
Resolved:- That the report outlining the findings from the review of the 
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2011/12 and the action plan be 
agreed. 



Audit & Risk – 24/07/12 

 

4 

 
11. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Consideration was given to a report summarising the results of an assessment 
carried out on the effectiveness of the Audit Committee during 2011/12. 
 
The self assessment showed the Audit Committee to be effective and could be relied 
upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12. 
 
Resolved:- That the report outlining the findings from the review of the 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee for 2011/12 be noted. 
 

12. CHANGES TO EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising on changes to external audit 
arrangements that were expected to commence on 1 September 2012. 
 
It was explained that subject to the enactment of the new legislation audit of the 
Council would transfer from the Audit Commission to a private sector auditor, Grant 
Thornton (UK) LLP, the successful bidder for the West Midlands area, including the 
Borough Council. 
 
The Audit Commission would remain in place until April 2015 to oversee the 
contracts and other statutory functions but would be significantly smaller after the 
outsourcing, most of its audit staff having been transferred to their new employers by 
October 2012.  A new body, as yet unspecified would take over from April 2015 to 
manage the final two years of the outsourced local audit contracts. 
 
The audit of the 2011/12 accounts, which was currently taking place, would be 
carried out under the present arrangements by the Audit Commission practice.  This 
would include preparing and presenting the Annual Governance Statement 
attendance at the Audit and Risk Committee when it, and the Statement of Accounts, 
were considered and certification of the 2011/12 accounts.  The intention was that 
the work in relation to the 2011/12 accounts would all be completed by the Audit 
Commission practice, enabling a ‘clean’ handover to the new firm, would then be 
responsible for 2012/13 audit work.  Clearly. however, if any issues arose in relation 
to 2012/13 in the period before 1 September, these would have to be dealt with 
under the present arrangements since Grant Thornton would complete the 
certification of the housing and Council Tax benefit subsidy claim relating to 2011/12 
because this had a submission deadline of 30 November 2012. 
 
Audit Commission staff currently employed by the Commission would transfer to the 
new audit firms on 31 October 2012.  The current District Auditors within the area 
had been appointed as ‘Engagement Leads’ for Grant Thornton’s Midlands Audit 
Practice.  It was likely that, in the beginning at least, the Council would be dealing 
with largely the same audit teams as now exist, although  this may change over time.  
This should assist with continuity, hopefully avoiding the need for a completely new 
set of auditors to have to become familiar with Newcastle’s financial situation, 
processes and accounting system, which would take up some of your officer’s time 
as well.  It should also be noted that Grant Thornton have substantial experience of 
public authority auditing, including local authorities, through their absorption in 2008, 
of accountancy firm Robson Rhodes, who specialised in this area of work.  The 
general approach to the audit process is as yet an unknown quantity but the above 
factors perhaps indicate that there may not be a radical change from present 
practices.  Other local authorities, including in Staffordshire, have reported positively 



Audit & Risk – 24/07/12 

5 

on their experience of private sector auditors.  Hopefully, Grant Thornton will make 
contact with your finance officers before they become officially responsible in order to 
discuss their approach to the audit. 
 
Having one firm responsible for the audits of all authorities in a region may also 
assist in achieving a consistent approach across those bodies.  Overall, the principle 
of the change did not, therefore, give rise to any particular concerns. 
 
The Midlands Audit Practice was based in Birmingham.  It was not clear whether 
there would be a more locally based office but the firm has said that they intend to 
have an on-site presence, which presumably means audit staff visiting the Council 
and using the dedicated external audit room on an ad hoc basis in order to keep in 
touch with audit issues affecting Newcastle and with relevant Council officers.  They 
have said that, as now, they will attend all of the meetings of the Audit and Risk 
Committee and will liaise with Internal Audit, with whom they would expect to work 
closely. 
 
The Audit Commission will continue to update its VFM comparator tool and make it 
available on its website.  This is a useful means of comparing the cost of services 
over a range of local authorities (which can be selected by the user) and it is pleasing 
that this is being maintained.  There will be no more research studies carried out and 
published by the Commission.  However, the Local Audit Bill gives powers to the 
National Audit Office (NAO) to undertake studies of thematic value for money issues 
related to local government and it remains to be seen whether the private sector 
firms will carry out similar work.  The NAO will also be responsible for setting the 
code of audit practice for local government. 
 
The National Fraud Initiative was to be retained, although Ministers had yet to decide 
which body its work will transfer to. 
 
These arrangements were an interim measure.  The new contacts would last for five 
years, although there may be provisions for the successor body to the Audit 
Commission to extend them for a further period, particularly to spread bids over a 
year or two to give better opportunity for a wide range of firms to bid.  The exact 
process will not be known until the Bill relating to the future arrangements for local 
public audit has been enacted.  It is intended that once the new contracts expire, 
local authorities would appoint their auditors themselves, following a procurement 
process, including an independent audit panel to advise on the appointment. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be noted. 
 

13. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12  
 
The Committee received a report regarding the submission of the draft Statement of 
Accounts 2011/12 for scrutiny and approval by the Audit and Risk Committee and the 
approval of the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2011/12. 
 
The report highlighted the key issues that were contained in the accounts including a 
commentary on the General Fund outturn, the Collection Fund and the Balance 
Sheet and noted the position regarding the Council’s reserves. 
 
The Statement of Accounts was still in draft form and subject to external audit.  Upon 
completion of the audit any comments would be incorporated and the statement 
reinstated to the committee for approval. 
 



Audit & Risk – 24/07/12 

 

6 

The budget for the General Fund for 2011/12, originally set in February 2011, 
amounted to a net total of £15,428.700.  The eventual outturn for the year was an 
adverse variance against this figure of £162,808, worse than the original estimate.  
This sum had been transferred from the Budget Support Fund to cover the adverse 
variance. 
 
Members were also advised that of the £2.5 million plus £9192 interest occurred from 
the money invested with the Heritable Bank some £1,702,904 had been repaid to the 
Council up to 31 March 2012 plus a further payment of £95,809 in April and £71,500 
in July 2012. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for 
2011/12 be noted. 
 
 (b) That the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 
2011/12, as set out in Appendix B to the officer’s report, be approved. 
 
 

P WARING  
Chair 


